GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:364
ANSWERED ON:19.02.2003

PM'S PACKAGE FOR NORTH EAST
MONIKUMAR SUBBA

Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Prime Minister's Package included in the Tenth Plan for Socio-economic development of the North-Eastern region has been revised and raised;

(b) if so, the details of the revised strategy and targets; and

(c) the allocation and target contemplated thereunder for Assam?.

Answer

MINISTER OF DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION (DR. C.P.THAKUR)

a) The Hon'ble Prime Minister of India had announced an Agenda for socio-economic development of the North Eastern Region on 22nd January 2000 at Shillong. The Agenda covers 28 Programmes/Schemes relating to the Development of the Power Sector, Border Trade, Horticulture, Rural Infrastructure, Roads and Air-links, Medical and Health Services, Industrial Training Institutes, Information Technology, Border Fencing and Upgradation of Police Infrastructure, etc.The list of Programme/ schemes announced in Package is not subjected to revision on five year plan basis. The details are available at the Prime Minister's Office Website
www.pmindia.nic.in .

b) Does not arise.

c) PM's Package mentions specific Projects/Programme/ schemes for socio-economic development of the North Eastern Region and is not in terms of allocation or targets for any individual State.
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